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1. Introduction / Summary  
 
This is a preliminary drainage and Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) 

study for the proposed multifamily development, Tentative Tract No. 83751, a 3.05 acre 
property located in the southeast corner of the Foothill Boulevard and Town Avenue 
intersection, in the City of Claremont, Los Angeles County, California, as shown on the 
following Vicinity Map.  
 
The existing site (Area “A”) comprises of a vacant lot in the westerly portion, and an asphalt 
parking lot with a dirt pad in the location of a previously demolished commercial structure. 
There is also an off-site adjacent area on the East that drains into the site (Area “B”). This off-
site area and existing site generally drain in a southwesterly direction, via an alley gutter 
along the South of the property, and surface flows into into Town Avenue, as shown on the 
Existing Hydrology and Off-site Hydrology Maps.   
 
In the proposed condition, the majority of the storm runoff will be collected using a private 
area drain system consisting of PVC pipes and area drain inlets (Area “C”). The drainage 
pattern in the existing and proposed conditions are consistent. Since the site is in a flow-by 
condition, the on-site storm drain system will be designed for the 10-Year Storm Event.  
 
Proposed storm flows collected in the pipe system will be combined in the southwesterly 
corner of the property using a proposed bubble up catch basin. Initial flows will be diverted to 
a proposed drywell system and storge pipe that will infiltrate the required 85th percentile storm 
and the remaining flows will bubble up and surface flow into Town Avenue matching the 
existing flow pattern. For storms exceeding the 10-Year event, the site will continue to 
surface drain to Towne Ave., and all Pads and Finished Floors of the proposed buildings will 
be protected.    
 
Currently, the site does not have any water quality features, however, in the developed 
condition, the proposed drywells will be used for infiltration for water quality purposes. The 
85th percentile flow calculations are provided in this report. 
 
Utilizing the County of Los Angeles’ HydroCals software, Rational Method Hydrology was 
performed to calculate the 10- and 50-Year Storm Event flow rates. Using the same software, 
the Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) flow rate was also computed based 
on the 85th percentile rainfalls as shown on the exhibit from the 
http://ladpw.org/wrd/hydrologygis/ Website. The results are as follows:   
 

Pre-Development               Post-Development  Off-Site 
        (Area “A”)                            (Area “C”)                    (Area “B”) 

10-Year  3.7 cfs    5.4 cfs                          5.7 cfs 
 50-Year            7.5 cfs             9.3 cfs                          9.2 cfs 
 85th Percentile                        0.55 cfs 
 
 
Per the National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette (copy attached), the property is located within 
Flood Zone “X”, as defined, “0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas of 1% annual chance 
flood with average depth less than one foot or with discharge areas of less than one square 
mile”. 
 
 





 

 

 

 

 

 

2.  Existing Hydrology Calculations 
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3.   Proposed Condition Hydrology Calculations 
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Appendices 

 

Existing Hydrology Map 

Proposed Hydrology Map 

FEMA Flood Map 
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